
4832 THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE No. 180 

TARIFF INDUSTRY ASSISTANCE (DECISION) NOTICE NO. 1986/43 
Decisions of the Minister of Customs in respeft of Part I and Part II of the Customs Tariff 

Notice is hereby given that the following decisions have been made in respect of the goods published in the Schedules to this 
notice. 

2 SCHEDULE 2 - Decisions cancelled. The cancellations listed in this schedule take effect from 13.11.86, unless otherwise 
specified, eg, WEF (date), 

3 SCHEDULE 3 - Limited Decisions 
(a) Approvals given under Schedule 3 are restricted to the applicant for whom the approval was originally given and are not 

available for general use. 
This Notice only serves to inform the importing/manufacturing community of the approvals existence. 
(b) Schedule 3 and 4 will not be published in the Consolidated List of Decisions. 

4 It should be noted that any concession or determination can be subject to amendment or cancellation by notification in the 
Gazette. 

5 Where the month of the start date and end date is shown the day of the start date is the first day of that month and the day 
of the end date is the last day of that month - eg, 3/84 to 9/86 is 1/3/84 to 30/9/86. 

AK 

AK 

AK 
AK 
AK 
AK 
AK 
AK 
AK 
AK 
WN 
AK 

WN 

CH 
CH 
HO 

HO 
AK 
AK 
CH 

AK 
HO 

AK 
HO 
HO 
HO 
HO 
HO 
HO 

HO 

HO 

HO 

HO 
HO 
HO 

HO 

HO 
HO 
HO 
HO 

SCHEDULE I 
General Decisions Approved 

Tariff 
Item Description of Goods 

32.03.005 SPS Sandotan CSC62 
34, 02. 000 Products, as may be approved, when imported in bulk 

and not being soaps or containing soap; 
APPROVED: 
Polyoxyethylene 3 oleyl ether 

38.19.089 Chemical products and preparations etc. 
Claytone PS 
Loxiol G32 
Polytrap 603 
Polytrap 801 
Unidyme 14, 18, 22 and 24 
Wickenol CPS 370 
Wickenol 535 

39.02.205 Magnum 2101 
39.02.211 BYK 354 being paint additive to improve levelling 
39.02.331 Application tape viz: low tack self adhesive tape 

having a maximum adhesion peel strength of 3 Newtons 
per 100mm width 

39.07.439 Folding plastic storage boxes having a capacity 
of 80kgs viz: Yuan F and Enterprises YF 127 

39.07.599 Harness Trees, hopple blocks and shaft cups 
39.07.629 Harness Trees, hopple blocks and shaft cups 
40.11.002) Bicycle tubes 
40.11.008) 
40.11.019 Bicycle tyres 
40.14.022 Survival air lift bags with attachments and fittings 
40.16. 002 Hammers and ma! lets and spare striking pieces 
42.01.000 Harness and saddlery components, viz: Rein grips, 

trace ends, horse blinds 
42.05.009 Hammers and mallets and spare striking pieces 
48.21.021 Measuring/testing instrument apparatus recording paper 

and tapes 
56.07 .034 Polyester/Viscose trousering 
64.05.000 Massage thong upper soles moulded from plastic compounds 
40.05.000 Monique purloized plastic trimmings 
64.05.000 Polyurethane midsoles 
64.05.000 Shanks, wood, (ie, arch supports) 
64.05.000 Soccer boot soles 
65.04.000 Hats and other headwear, plaited or made from strip of 

any material, unblocked and unlined 
65.05.000 Hat and cap hoods containing a minimum of 20% fuseable 

thermal yarn, shaped, with or without reinforced brims, 
but not further worked 

65.05.000 Hat and cap panels, assembled or unassembled; cap peaks; 
hat brims; linings, whether or not padded; head or sweat 
bands; head adjusters; mesh; button; buckles; domes 
and cord 

65.07.009 Hat foundations, being bodies of plastic, intended 
to be covered, lined or otherwise finished 

65.07.009 Knitted hat crown foundations 
66.02.009 Metal walking sticks and collapsible canes 
66.02.009) Metal folding canes and parts for the repair of 
66.03.000) metal canes 
66.03.000 Parts, fittings, trimmings and accessories of 

umbrellas, umbrella tents, sunshades and walking sticks 
67.01.000 Apparel and footwear trimmings 
67 .01.000 Feathers bleached or dyed 
68.04.005 Bonded grinding wheels 250mm dia, 100mm thickness 
68.04.005 Dental lathe brushes 

Rates of Duty 
Norma 1 Pref. 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Part 
II 

Ref. 

99 

99 

99 
99 
99 
99 
99 
99 
99 
99 

99 

99 
99 
99 

99 

99 

99 
99 

99 
99 
99 
99 
99 
99 
99 

99 

99 

99 

99 
99 
99 

99 

99 
99 
99 
99 

Ref. 
No. 

Effective 
From To 

601079C 9/86 

601129C 

601069F 
601075L 
601128E 
601078E 
6011370 
601077G 
601076J 
601074B 
620354L 
601096C 

522108A 

541058E 
541058E 
68034\F 

680340H 
601068H 
601125L 
540969B 

601124B 
680968F 

600220L 
681040D 
681036F 
681037D 
681038B 
681039L 
681045E 

681046C 

681047A 

681049H 

681048K 
681050A 
681051K 

681052H 

681054D 
681053F 
681055B 
681056L 

9/86 

9/86 
9/86 
9/86 
9/86 
9/86 
9/86 
9/86 
9/86 
8/86 
9/86 

5/86 

6/86 
7/86 
8/86 

8/86 
9/86 
9/86 
5/86 

9/86 
8/86 

7/86 
9/86 
9/86 
9/86 
9/86 
9/86 
9/86 

9/86 

9/86 

9/86 

9/86 
9/86 
9/86 

9/86 

9/86 
9/86 
9/86 
9/86 

6/86 


