THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

TARIFF INDUSTRY ASSISTANCE (DECISION) NOTICE NO. 1986/43 Decisions of the Minister of Customs in respect of Part I and Part II of the Customs Tariff

- Notice is hereby given that the following decisions have been made in respect of the goods published in the Schedules to this notice.
- 2 SCHEDULE 2 Decisions cancelled. The cancellations listed in this schedule take effect from 13.11.86, unless otherwise specified, eg, WEF (date).
- 3 SCHEDULE 3 Limited Decisions
 - (a) Approvals given under Schedule 3 are restricted to the applicant for whom the approval was originally given and are not available for general use.
 - This Notice only serves to inform the importing/manufacturing community of the approvals existence.
 - (b) Schedule 3 and 4 will not be published in the Consolidated List of Decisions.
- 4 It should be noted that any concession or determination can be subject to amendment or cancellation by notification in the Gazette.
- 5 Where the month of the start date and end date is shown the day of the start date is the first day of that month and the day of the end date is the last day of that month eg, 3/84 to 9/86 is 1/3/84 to 30/9/86.

SCHEDULE 1
General Decisions Approved

	Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates of Normal	Duty Pref.	Part II Ref.	Ref.	Effect From	ive To
K	32.03.005	SPS Sandotan CSC62	Free	Free	99	601079C	9/86	
		Products, as may be approved, when imported in bulk	1100	1100	33	0010730	3,00	••
		and not being soaps or containing soap;						
		APPROVED:						
		Polyoxyethylene 3 oleyl ether	Free	Free	99	601129C	9/86	
	38.19.089	* * *						
		Claytone PS	Free	Free	99	601069F	9/86	
		Loxiol G32	Free	Free	99	601075L	9/86	
		Polytrap 603	Free	Free	99	601128E	9/86	
		Polytrap 801	Free	Free	99	601078E	9/86	
		Unidyme 14, 18, 22 and 24	Free	Free	99	601137D	9/86	
		Wickenol CPS 370	Free	Free	99	601077G	9/86	
		Wickenol 535	Free	Free	99	601076J	9/86	
	39.02.205	Magnum 2101	Free	Free	99	601074B	9/86	
	39.02.211	-	Free			620354L	8/86	••
	39.02.331		Free			601096C	9/86	••
	00.02.002	having a maximum adhesion peel strength of 3 Newtons					0,00	• •
		per 100mm width						
	39.07.439	-	Free	Free	99	522108A	5/86	
		of 80kgs viz: Yuan F and Enterprises YF 127					2,00	••
	39.07.599	<u> </u>	Free	Free	99	541058E	6/86	6/86
	39.07.629		Free	Free	99	541058E	7/86	
		Bicycle tubes	Free	Free	99	680341F	8/86	••
	40.11.008)				00	0000111	0,00	••
		Bicycle tyres	Free	Free	99	680340H	8/86	
		Survival air lift bags with attachments and fittings	Free	1100		601068H	9/86	••
		Hammers and mallets and spare striking pieces	Free		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	601125L	9/86	••
		Harness and saddlery components, viz: Rein grips,	Free	Free	99	540969B	5/86	••
	42.01.000	trace ends, horse blinds	1166	1166	33	040909B	3/80	• •
	42 05 000	Hammers and mallets and spare striking pieces	Free	Free	99	601124B	9/86	
			Free	Free	99	680968F		• •
	48.21.021	and tapes	rree	FIEE	99	1009000	8/86	• •
	EC 07 024	Polyester/Viscose trousering	Free	Free	99	600220L	7/86	
	64.05.000		Free	Free	99	681040D	9/86	• •
	40.05.000		Free	Free	99	681036F	9/86	••
			Free	Free	99	681037D	9/86	• •
		Polyurethane midsoles Shanks, wood, (ie, arch supports)	Free	Free	99		-	••
	64.05.000	The state of the s	Free			681038B	9/86	• •
	64.05.000			Free	99	681039L	9/86	• •
	65.04.000	Hats and other headwear, plaited or made from strip of	Free	Free	99	681045E	9/86	• •
	0F 0F 000	any material, unblocked and unlined	P	P	00	2010400	0.100	
	65.05.000		Free	Free	99	681046C	9/86	• •
		thermal yarn, shaped, with or without reinforced brims,						
•		but not further worked				001045	0./00	
	65.05.000		Free	Free	99	681047A	9/86	• •
		hat brims; linings, whether or not padded; head or sweat						
		bands; head adjusters; mesh; button; buckles; domes						
		and cord	_	_				
	65.07.009	Hat foundations, being bodies of plastic, intended	Free	Free	99	681049H	9/86	• •
		to be covered, lined or otherwise finished	_	_				
	65.07.009		Free	Free	99	681048K	9/86	• •
	66.02.009	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Free	Free	99	681050A	9/86	• •
	•	Metal folding canes and parts for the repair of	Free	Free	99	681051K	9/86	• •
		metal canes	_	_				
	66.03.000	Parts, fittings, trimmings and accessories of	Free	Free	99	681052H	9/86	• •
		umbrellas, umbrella tents, sunshades and walking sticks						
	67.01.000	Apparel and footwear trimmings	Free	Free	99	681054D	9/86	• •
	67.01.000		Free	Free	99	681053F	9/86	
	68.04.005	Bonded grinding wheels 250mm dia, 100mm thickness	Free	Free	99	681055B	9/86	• •
		Dental lathe brushes	Free	Free	99	681056L	9/86	